
The Assembly Commission 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Presiding Officer’s office, 4th floor - Tŷ 

Hywel 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Monday, 7 July 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

14.00 – 15:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Carys Evans, 02920 89 8598 

Committee Clerk 

 

  

  

 

Agenda 

AC(4)2014(10) 

 

1 Introduction   

 

Introduction and apologies   

 

 

Declarations of interest   

 

 

Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 3) 

 

2 Draft Budget 2015-16    
paper 2 

3 Making the most of the Assembly Estate     
paper 3 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Highlight Report  (Pages 4 - 27)  
paper 4 

5 Audit and Risk Assurance Committee update from 7 July meeting    
oral 

6 ACARAC Annual report    
paper 5 

  

7 Paper to note - Audit and Risk Assurance Committee - Minutes of 9 

June    
paper 6 

8 Any other business   



 

The Assembly Commission 

 

Meeting Venue: Conference Room 4B - Tŷ  Hywel 

 

 

Meeting date:  Thursday, 26 June 2014 

 

Meeting time:  12.30 - 14.00 

 

 

 

Minutes:  AC(4)2014(9) 

   

Committee Members:  
Dame Rosemary Butler AM (Chair) 

Peter Black AM 

Sandy Mewies AM 

Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM 

 

  

   

Officials present:  Claire Clancy, Chief Executive & Clerk of the Assembly 

(Official) 

Dave Tosh, Director of Information and 

Communications Technology (Official) 

Craig Stephenson, Chief Adviser to the Presiding 

Officer (Official) 

Mike Snook, National Assembly for Wales (Official) 

Nerys Evans, Commission Member (Official) 

Neil Bradley, Assembly Sustainability Co-ordinator 

(Official) 

Carys Evans, Principal Commission Secretary (Official) 

 

  

  
 

Others in attendance:  
Mair Barnes, Independent Adviser 

Steven Burrows, Arup 

Alan Jones, Arup 

Lee Evans, Carbon Trust 

 

 

  

 

1 Introduction  

 

1.1 Introduction and apologies  

 

Angela Burns AM and David Melding AM had sent their apologies. 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1.3



 

1.2 Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

1.3 Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the 18 June meeting were agreed. 

 

2 Feedback on Consultation on ICT in Siambr  

 

The ICT facilities available to Members in the Siambr had been in place since the 

Senedd opened. Many of the facilities within the Siambr would require updating 

over the next two years. The Commission’s ICT strategy offered a range of new 

opportunities to provide a better working environment for Members and enable 

innovative practices to be introduced.  

Members had recently been asked to give their feedback on the following options:  

         Retain the Fixed ICT 

         Mobile ICT and A Flexible Workspace 

         Plenary Touch Screen Display Only 

The survey had indicated that the majority of respondents would prefer to see the 

introduction of a mobile solution. However there was also significant interest in 

retaining some form of fixed desk. Some had commented that there should be 

flexibility as not all users wished to adopt the same ways of working. 

Consideration would also need to be given to making the best use of the desk 

space available to Members in the Siambr.  

Based on these views ICT would explore the options available before bringing 

proposals back to the Commission after the summer recess.   

As previously agreed, changes would be made incrementally and with pace so 

that the benefits could be realised quickly. 

 

3 Carbon reduction routemap - presentation  

 

Since 2008-09 the Assembly Commission had successfully achieved a 34% 

reduction in energy emissions against the challenging target of a 40% reduction 

by 2015, demonstrating excellent performance compared with the rest of the 

public sector in Wales.  

To maintain this momentum and identify areas where activity should focused in 

forthcoming years technical and specialist support had been provided by Arup 

and the Carbon Trust. A new carbon reduction routemap had been developed 

which would, if implemented, enable the Commission to achieve a further 30% 

reduction (on the 2012-13 base line) in emissions by 2021. The proposed 

routemap included:  

-       Actions that would enable the Commission to continue its successful 

programme of energy emission reductions; 

-       A basis for developing a new Carbon Management Strategy that would be in 

place from 2015 and would include a range of other targets including waste, 

water, and travel; 

-       Detailed analysis of energy use and emissions which provided a sound basis 

for developing a challenging but achievable plan to drive energy emissions down 

further whilst ensuring a comfortable working environment for all; 

Pack Page 2



-       Good housekeeping and Invest to Save projects focusing on efficiency and 

improved technology, many of which would give an immediate payback, with a 

maximum of 8.5 year payback for others; 

-       Detailed analysis of the financial savings to be gained as a result of the energy 

efficiency interventions.  

Although the use of renewable technologies had been explored, the estimated 

payback of more than 10 years meant that this was not a viable option at present. 

It was recommended that further analysis in this area be explored at the 

appropriate time.  

Commissioners endorsed the routemap, which would be implemented from within 

existing sustainability and project budgets. Many of the actions identified were 

linked to the necessary replacement of equipment which is at the end of its 

operational life, providing opportunities for more efficient and sustainable 

replacements. 

 

4 Any other business  

 

The next meeting would be held on 7 July. The Commission would be considering 

the Assembly Commission Audit and Risk Assurance Committee’s Annual Report 

and the Budget Strategy for 2015-16.  

Secretariat 

June 2014 

  
 

Pack Page 3



 

Comisiwn y Cynulliad      

Assembly Commission 

1 

AC(4)2014(10) Paper 4  

Date:   7 July 2014 

Time:   14:00-15:30 

Venue: Presiding Officer‟s office 

 

Author name and contact number: Claire Clancy, ext 8233 

 

Highlight report to the Commission 

Contents 

Highlight report to the Commission ............................................................. 2 

1.0 Introduction ..................................................................................... 2 

A. Strategic Goal – provide outstanding parliamentary support ................ 2 

2.0 Influencing and preparing for constitutional change ......................... 2 

3.0 Supporting Committees ................................................................... 3 

4.0 Remuneration Board ........................................................................ 5 

5.0 Information and Communications Technology .................................. 5 

6.0 Machine translation ......................................................................... 6 

7.0 Continuous Professional Development (CPD) for AMs and AMSS ........ 7 

8.0 Engagement and work of the Assembly on EU affairs ........................ 7 

B. Strategic goal – engage with the people of Wales and promote Wales . 11 

9.0 Partnership work ............................................................................ 11 

10.0 Youth Engagement ...................................................................... 11 

11.0 Media coverage of Assembly business ......................................... 12 

12.0 Promoting Wales Internationally .................................................. 13 

C. Strategic goal – use resources wisely ................................................. 15 

13.0 Staff Matters ............................................................................... 15 

14.0 Equality and accessibility ............................................................. 15 

15.0 Events on the Assembly estate .................................................... 16 

16.0 Sustainability initiatives ............................................................... 17 

D. Financial Update ............................................................................... 18 

17.0 2013-14 Budget .......................................................................... 18 

E. Freedom of Information (FOI) ............................................................ 19 

July 2014  

Pack Page 4

Agenda Item 4



AC(4)2014(10) Paper 4   

Highlight Report to the Commission 

2 

Highlight report to the Commission 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The highlight report outlines work that has recently been undertaken, 

or is underway, to make progress towards the Commission‟s strategic 

goals. The report aims to provide Commissioners with useful 

information so that they can perform their role of oversight and 

holding management to account. This report gives an update on key 

activities and projects since April 2014. 

A. Strategic Goal – provide outstanding 

parliamentary support 

2.0 Influencing and preparing for constitutional change 

2.1 The Wales Bill has continued its passage through the UK Parliament. 

Following the Presiding Officer and Finance Committee Chair‟s 

evidence on the draft Bill in January 2014, we have had regular 

dialogue with the Welsh Government and Wales Office to ensure the 

Assembly‟s views are understood and responded to where possible. 

We are also considering the implications of recommendations as they 

are tabled by both the UK Government and Opposition. 

2.2 A Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) concerning the Wales Bill 

was laid on 1 May 2014, and was referred by the Business Committee 

for consideration by the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee and Finance Committee. Following the Committees‟ 

reports, the LCM was considered in plenary on 1 July 2014. 

2.3 Subject to its consideration by Parliament, the Wales Act will enable a 

number of pieces of Welsh 
[...]
f of his political group during a debate with the 

Vice-Prime Ministers at the CoR plenary session in Brussels. He visited 

the Ukraine on 2-4 July as part of a high level political delegation 

from the CoR, and met with the Ukrainian Prime Minister. 

8.2 On 12 June Joyce Watson AM, in her capacity as Welsh representative 

in the Congress of Local and Regional Authorities of the Council of 

Europe, spoke at a conference organised by Congress in Strasbourg 

Pack Page 10



AC(4)2014(10) Paper 4   

Highlight Report to the Commission 

8 

on the Welsh experiences of youth engagement and citizenship, with 

Tricia Jones from Funky Dragon.  

8.3 Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM spoke in two panel sessions at a conference 

on EU Economic Governance and fiscal decentralisation organised by 

the CoR in Brussels on 24 June. 

8.4 Deputy Presiding Officer, David Melding AM, chaired a panel session 

on the scrutiny of regional governments on 2 July, at a conference in 

the CoR in Brussels on strengthening the role of regional parliaments 

in the EU, co-organised by the University of Tuebingen and the CoR. 

CALRE (EU network of regional legislatures) 

 

8.5 The Presiding Officer, Dame Rosemary Butler AM, attended the 

second CALRE Standing Committee of 2014 in Brussels on 20 June, 

and highlighted the need for a Gender Equality Working Group to be 

re-established by CALRE in 2015, highlighting the work of the 

Assembly on Women in Public Life. Peter Black AM attended a CALRE 

e-democracy working group in Seville during June. 

Relations/work with the UK legislatures on EU matters 

8.6 On 9 June Deputy Presiding Officer and Chair of CLA Committee 

David Melding AM attended the EC-UK Forum in the House of 

Commons. This is the regular informal meeting of Chairs of European 

Committees (and equivalents) in the UK and Devolved Legislatures. 

EU-related work in Committees 

8.7 On 15 May the Presiding Officer, Committee Chairs and Assembly 

CoR representatives met 
[...]
a Difference 

 Children in Wales 

 Crickhowell Ladies Probus 

 Communities First groups 

 TPAS Cymru  

 U3A 

 Welsh Refugee Council 

 Chwarae Teg 

 

9.2 A business sector information and awareness workshop was arranged 

at the Assembly in June for business representatives who had the 

opportunity to meet Members of the Enterprise and Business 

Committee. 

10.0 Youth Engagement 

10.1 On 16 July, young people will take part in an event to showcase the 

excellent youth engagement work already undertaken by the 

Assembly and present our vision for improving youth engagement 

services over time. A Question Time event will be held in the morning 

with young people from schools across Wales, hosted by BBC Wales‟ 

Nick Servini. At lunchtime, young people from youth groups who 

participated in the youth engagement questionnaire last Autumn, 

together with the Children‟s Commissioner for Wales, will join school 

groups in the Senedd. The lunchtime event will include an education 

fair where young people can learn how to get involved in the debate. 

10.2 As part of the event, Party Leaders have been asked to sign a Young 

Person‟s Charter to demostrate their commitment to young people, 

that the Assembly is reaching out to them and will take their opinions 

seriously. The Presiding Officer will make a statement in Plenary 

welcoming the Charter and outlining the Assembly‟s commitment to 

Pack Page 14



AC(4)2014(10) Paper 4   

Highlight Report to the Commission 

12 

youth engagement. Party Leaders will also have the opportunity to 

speak at that time. 

Outreach 

10.3 Since Easter we have delivered learning opportunities to 79 groups, 

2,599 pupils. During the fortnight that marked 15 years of devolution 

we collated ideas from 22 schools on what they would change for 

Wales in the next 15 years, which we will share with Members soon. 

In July there will be a week of activities planned for Welsh 

Baccalaureate students at Aberystw
[...]
audit started on 3 June 2014, with the final accounts due 

to be presented to the Audit and Risk Assurance Committee on 

Monday 7 July 2014, when we anticipate receiving their 

recommendation for the Chief Executive to sign the accounts. 

18.0 2014-15 Financial position 

18.1 In approving the 2015-16 Budget Strategy, Commissioners confirmed 

their approach will continue to focus on driving up efficiency and 

securing value for money. The budget provides funding for continued 

innovation and delivers the Commission‟s on-going commitment to 

the quality of services to Members and the public. Longer term plans 

and scenarios are also being considered to ensure a smooth 

transition for the next Commission in 2016.  

18.2 Work is in hand to agree the 2015-16 draft budget document before 

the end of summer recess 2014. The anticipated laying date will be 

late September 2014.  

  

Pack Page 21



AC(4)2014(10) Paper 4   

Highlight Report to the Commission 

19 

E. Freedom of Information (FOI) 

19.0 FOI requests for the period April-June 2014 

19.1 A list of information disclosed since the last report under the 

Freedom of Information Act is attached at Annex C. This has been 

categorised to indicate the subject matter of FOI requests in the 

period. The list also includes details of information withheld due to 

FOI exemptions, those that have been partially released and those 

where no information is held.  

19.2 The chart below shows the 12 requests as they have been 

categorised. There were no time and cost exemptions applied.  

 

FOI requests by category (October 2013 to March 2014) 

 

 

  

Assembly 
Members 

34% 

Assembly 
Commission & 

Members 
17% 

Assembly 
Commission 

33% 

Committees and 
Legislation 

8% 

Estates/Facilities 
8% 

Pack Page 22



AC(4)2014(10) Paper 4   

Highlight Report to the Commission 

20 

Annex A  

 

Pack Page 23



AC(4)2014(10) Paper 4   

Highlight Report to the Commission 

21 

Annex B - Inter
[...]
 the Commission 

23 

ANNEX C 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUESTS 

April - June 2014 

13 requests for information were received during the period April 2014 – June 2014.  The categories are 

indicative of the nature of the request.  

1. Information released following access to information requests 

Assembly Commission & Members 

 Browser history of political party websites 

Assembly Commission  

 Process for dealing with public enquiries - Head of Front of House dealt with the request informally.   

 

2. Information Withheld 

Assembly Commission & Members 

 Bullying and complaints. Relied on section 40 (Personal information).  

Assembly Members 

 Assembly Member‟s salary increase. Relied on section 36 (Effective conduct of public affairs).  

Assembly Commission  

 Health or welfare affected by witnessing hunger strikes.  Relied on section 14 (Vexatious request).   

 Correspondence with protestor and a member of the public.  Relied on section 40. 

 

P
ack P

age 26



AC(4)2014(10) Paper 4   

Highlight Report to the Commission 

24 

3. Partial Release of information but some information not held or withheld 

Assembly Members 

 Bonuses, overtime & mileage for family members employed as support staff.  Relied on section 40. 

 

Assembly Commission 

 Annual costs of running the 'Welsh Assembly' including all salaries, expenses and fixed costs compared 

with those for the Welsh office before devolution. Relied on section 21 (Information already available 

elsewhere). 

Committees and Legislation 

 Budget of the Welsh Ombudsman. Public Service Ombudsman Wales (PSOW). Relied on section 21 and 

directed the requestor to the PSOW. 

 

4. No information held 

Assembly Members 

 Correspondence between AMs and an MP over the last 12 months.  Information not held.  

 Number of people taken on by Welsh Labour Assembly Members as AMSS through the Jobs Growth 

Wales programme.  Information not held. 

 

Estates/Facilities  

 Lightning Risk Assessment. Information not held. 

 

P
ack P

age 27


	Agenda
	1.3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Highlight Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

The Assembly Commission 

 

Meeting Venue: 
Presiding Officer’s office, 4th floor - Tŷ  

Hywel 

 

 

Meeting date:  Monday, 7 July 2014 

 

Meeting time:  14.00 - 15.30 

 

 

 

Minutes:  AC(4)2014(10) 

   

Committee Members:  
Dame Rosemary Butler AM (Chair) 

Peter Black AM 

Sandy Mewies AM 

Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM 

 

  

   

Officials present:  Claire Clancy, Chief Executive & Clerk of the Assembly 

(Official) 

Craig Stephenson, Chief Adviser to the Presiding 

Officer (Official) 

Nicola Callow, Head of Finance (Official) 

Mike Snook, National Assembly for Wales (Official) 

Nerys Evans (Official) 

Carys Evans, Principal Commission Secretary (Official) 

 

  

  
 

Others in attendance:  
Eric Gregory 

 

 
  

 

1 Introduction  

 

1.1 Introduction and apologies  

 

Angela Burns AM and David Melding AM had sent their apologies. 

 

1.2 Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

1.3 Minutes of the previous meeting  



 

The minutes of the 26 June meeting were agreed. 

 

2 Draft Budget 2015-16  

 

In line with previous discussions, the Commissioners maintained their position 

that the budget for 2015-16 would be managed in accordance with changes to the 

Welsh block, with the exception of those items falling outside of the 

Commission’s control. Work would be concluded over the summer to plan for the 

impact of the expected increased cost of the PCSPS pension and final advice 

would be given to the Commission with the final draft budget in September. 

Commissioners’ noted that there was no further update available from the 

Cabinet Office. 

  
 

3 Making the most of the Assembly Estate   

 

A number of enhancements and improvements had been made over the last 12 

months that had improved the environment for those visiting and working on the 

Assembly Estate. These included changes to the Tŷ Hywel security arrangements 

and the reception area resulting in a significantly improved visitor experience and 

the creation of new meeting rooms for Members to meet visitors to the building, 

improved signage near the Senedd and the upgrading of some facilities. Following 

feedback from Members, work had been carried out on the heating system to 

ensure a more comfortable working environment in the Senedd, Siambr, 

Committee Rooms and offices. Work would be carried out over the summer recess 

to refurbish the remaining toilets in Tŷ Hywel.  

Commissioners agreed that the Estates and Facilities Management team should 

consider further areas for improvement as part of ongoing maintenance. The 

priorities for the remainder of this Assembly should be those areas that were 

used by the significant number of visitors to the Assembly Estate, such as the 

Pierhead and the conference rooms in Tŷ Hywel. The team should also consider 

any feedback arising from the findings in the annual Member and support staff 

survey, which would be available during the summer recess.    

The team would engage with Party Groups to identify any necessary changes 

(such as furnishing of AMs and Group Offices) to ensure accommodation 

continued to meet their needs. Any major work would be carried out during the 

dissolution period between the Fourth and Fifth Assemblies, to minimise 

disruption to Members and their staff.  

It was also suggested exploring the feasibility of a glass partition being erected in 

the Siambr Hywel milling area to provide an additional flexible space for events 

etc. 

 

4 Highlight Report  

 

The highlight report summarised work that had been carried out to achieve the 

Commission’s Strategic Goals from April to July 2014.  

The launch of the Assembly’s work on youth engagement was to be held on 16 

July, to showcase the excellent youth engagement work already undertaken by the 



Assembly and present the Commission’s vision for improving youth engagement 

services. A number of activities were being arranged including a Question Time 

event with a panel of Assembly Members, the signing of a Young Person’s Charter 

by Party Leaders and Plenary statement from the Presiding Officer.  

Commissioners also discussed the: 

         FOI requests; 

         final transition out of the contract with Atos at the end of July; 

         publication and debate of the Official Languages Scheme Annual Report; 

         the planned strike on 10 July; and 

         ending of the protest by an individual on hunger strike on the Assembly 

Estate.  

A recent trial had been carried out by the Public Accounts Committee to tweet 

during its proceedings. Commissioners discussed the value of this type of activity 

from a public engagement point of view. It was agreed that, until the impact and 

added value of this activity had been evaluated, all live tweeting during committee 

proceedings should be halted. Commissioners asked for a social media policy to 

be prepared for their consideration. 

  
 

5 Audit and Risk Assurance Committee update from 7 July meeting  

 

The Assembly Commission Audit and Risk Assurance Committee had met that 

day. Claire Clancy provided an update on the matters discussed at the meeting.  

The Wales Audit Office had reported on the Assembly Commission’s annual 

accounts and the Auditor General for Wales would be signing these off with an 

unqualified opinion. The WAO had identified the HR and payroll project as an area 

for further attention, and the committee was satisfied that there was sufficient 

scrutiny of the project. 

The audit and review of Members’ allowances, which included the recruitment of 

support staff, had shown no issues of concern.  

The Committee had concluded that the accounts could be signed by the Chief 

Executive. 

 

6 ACARAC Annual report  

 

The Assembly Commission Audit and Risk Assurance Committee must present an 

Annual Report of its activities to the Commission each year. The Chair of the 

committee since the start of the year, Eric Gregory, presented the annual report 

and highlighted the following:  

         the committee had put in place some new arrangements to strengthen its 

work, including enhancing corporate risk management arrangements and 

reviewing its own effectiveness within the year; 

         the committee had found that the Commission’s overall risk and governance 

arrangements were very strong and that there was effective alignment of 

strategic goals and objectives with activities and projects; 



         the ICT Futures work had been an exemplar change programme, managed with 

clear objectives and strong oversight, governance and planning within the 

organisation, including by the Commission; 

         work on value for money had put the Commission in a positive position; and 

         the Commission’s internal audit function was working extremely well with the 

new Head of Internal Audit making significant progress.  

Areas of focus for the committee during the forthcoming year would include:   

         embedding the lessons learned from the HR and Payroll project;  

         the review of the performance management system for Commission staff;  

         the regular review of the corporate risk register; 

         business continuity plans; and  

         reviewing of the overall assurance framework and making sure the new 

arrangements for ICT are delivering the benefits anticipated. 

Commissioners thanked Eric for his work with the committee during the year and 

his contribution to the meeting. It was agreed that the Commission should find 

more opportunities to discuss the committee’s work in future. 

 

7 Paper to note - Audit and Risk Assurance Committee - Minutes of 9 

June  

 

The minutes of the Audit and Risk Assurance committee meeting of 9 June were 

noted. 

 

8 Any other business  

 

The next meeting would be held in September. Commissioners would be 

discussing the draft Budget for 2015-16 before this was laid before the Assembly 

for consideration.   

Rhodri Glyn Thomas and Peter Black would be appearing before the Assembly’s 

Finance Committee on 16 July to give evidence on the Commission’s performance 

on ICT and bilingual services.  

The Assembly Commission Official Languages Scheme Compliance Report 2013-

14 would be debated in Plenary on 16 July.  

  

Secretariat 

July 2014 

  
 


